

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION

SUBJECT: Commending Aimee S. Gilroy on Her Departure from the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission

WHEREAS: The Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC) serves as the voice of public transit in Northern Virginia, promoting the region's transit network through effective and efficient investment in public transit to foster economic growth and vitality in the region and the Commonwealth;

WHEREAS: On February 25, 2022, Virginia Speaker of the House of Delegates Todd Gilbert appointed Aimee S. Gilroy to serve on the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission;

WHEREAS: Ms. Gilroy served as a NVTC Commissioner from February 2022 through January 2024; and

WHEREAS: While on the Commission, Ms. Gilroy was an advocate for safe and reliable transit in Virginia and investing in the future of transit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission hereby commends Aimee S. Gilroy for her service on NVTC, to the citizens of Northern Virginia and to the Commonwealth of Virginia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that NVTC prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to Ms. Gilroy as an expression of its gratitude and in appreciation for her work on the Commission in promoting and funding public transit and ridesharing in Northern Virginia.

Approved this 7th day of March 2024.

Matt de Ferranti

Chair